Panasonic

Interactive Television
Operating Instructions

CT-27D42

For assistancs, please call; 1-800-211-PANA (7262) or TQB2AA393-0 10710
eand e-mall 10: consumerproducis @ panasonie.com (USA only) P H | HTE DINUSA



WARNING

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

WARNING: To reducs the risk of electric shock do not remova cover or back.
No user-servicsable parts inside. Refer servicing to qualified service personnel.

The lightning flash with amow The exclamation point within a
head within a tiangle Is triangle is Intended to tell the
intandad to tell the user that user that important operating
parts inside the product are a and servicing instructions are
risk of electic shock to in the papers with the
persons. appliance.
WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO
NOT EXPOSE THIS APPARATUS TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

ENVIRONMENTAL NOTICE: THIS PRODUCT UTILIZES BOTH A CATHODE RAY TUBE (CRT) AND
OTHER COMPONENTS THAT CONTAIN LEAD. DISPOSAL OF THESE
MATERIALS MAY BE REGULATED IN YOUR COMMUNITY DUE TO
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS. FOR DISPOSAL OR RECYCLING
INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT YOUR LOCAL AUTHORITIES, OR THE
ELECTRONICS INDUSTRIES ALLIANCE: <HTTP/WWW._EIAE.ORG>

Read these Instructions completely before operating television.
Contents are subject to change without notice or obligation.

Copyright 2002 by Matsushita Electric Corporation of America. All rights reserved,
Unauthorized copying and distribution is a violation of law.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents

Important Information ........c.ccceereircnirccnnnncrensnscscnan 2
Congratulations ........cccccmmerrmmesctsieniecssassnnmsenssnensanes 3
[y {000 (17T L P A 3
Customer RECOId .....cveiierirrccrnrsserssnsscnser e s ssssns s nvans 3
Care and Cleaning.......ccccvveeeceenmrrrsrnscrecsnsssssisarsssnsassanssans 3
SPECIfICAHONS ....ooeeeccreerecrrer i sre s e s e en e nsssans 3
INStallation.....ccccccemeemenncnisrnrnrmsemtmsssaannnsmsannnaa s aennsanaanes 4
Telovision LOCAHON...c.....rceceecerererrircrree e emeeseesseee e ssssssssnnnns 4
Optional Cable CONNECHONS ....occricriieriisscnrrase s snarves e 4
AC Power Supply Cord.......cocoeriiis s nrnsnsnnsasss s e 4
Cable / Antenna Connection......cc.ieriinnessssssreecsesssssnnnesmnens 4
Battery INstallation..........cooeniimsnne e 5
Getting Started..........cccccvvcrnirccernrees vessssssrensennsssasantns 6
Connecting To Analog Phone Line........cinnniieresnes e 6
Connecting Wireless Jack For Modems.......cccivicieincnnnncnee, 6
Connecting To an Ethemet Broadband Source.............cccoocenee. 6
Remote Control Operation...........ccecvccieienericvrcnnncnans 7
Wireless Keyboard Operation .........cccccvvenienenenees veee 8
TV Front Control Panel Operation .........ccccceeenaeeene 10
Optional Equipment Connections........ccce-ceeeercnens 11
Turning On The TV For The First Time......... JU— =
AC PIUG IN .ottt s sssesnassensssn s san s s vva s s smssaeeas 13
License AQreement........c.eevvvcimeimeinmiii et s s esses s e ne e 13
FNT e T =T= L A 13
Earthlink Registration ..........c.cucimmmreneesssseisssene 14
Displaying Main Menu ICoNS..........ccovcvrvrmnssnmmiiinnsssssssssensannnns 14
Main Menu Navigation.........emenmernsseee 14
Setup For Different Users..........ccccinnnierersseceencnannne 15
Parental Control Rating Description Chart ........... 17
Unlock Parental Control MenU.........ccceevceviviseciiiiisssininnaennenns 18
Main Menu lcon Features...........ccccueremmenenonsssessascans 19
B T T o T o TP 19
MY INFO ECON s bee s s 24
E-MaI IC0N......coieemereirremersmrrrarrsas e secressssssace e s assanessssscssssnssas 24
WED 100N oot s e rsae e 24
PIP Remote Function Buttons
(When Main Picture IS TV) .....cccvivneeeninnne -1
PIP Operation (When Main Picture Is Earthlink
Home Page Or Web) .......cccceirricnncercciiiisennnnnnans 27
Keyboard PIP Buttons Operation ..........cccccoeciiimnnnsnnmmens 27
Troubleshooting Chart For Normal TV
(971171 1o ] o S —— 28
Troubleshooting Chart When Using TV For
Interactive Operation........ccccivumiineremmumennnnninaranne 29
Limited Warranty ..........cccccciecirimesmniesasnnnesencasasssssens 30
Customer Services Directory ........cccvcarssissransnsrasneas 32
3 s 1= 33

1e



IMPORTANT INFORMATION
Important Information

FCC INFORMATION

This equipment complies with part 68 of the FCC rules and the requirements adopted by the Administrative Council for Ter-
minal Attachments (ACTA). On the back cover of this equipment is a label that contains, among other information, a prod-
uct identifier in the format US: AAAEQ## TXXXX. If requested, this number must be provided to the telephone company.

Radio Interference

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limit for a Class B Digital Device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC

Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against radio and television interfference in a residential instal-

lation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with

the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will

not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmfut interference to radio or television reception which you can determine by turing the equip-

ment off and on, try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures.

* Reposition or relocate the receiving antenna for the radio or television that is “receiving” the interference.

¢ Change the position of the Receiver with respect to the radio or television equipment that is receiving interference.

¢ Move the Receiver away from equipment receiving interference.

= Plug the Receiver into a different wall outlet so the Receiver and equipment receiving the interference are on different branch
circuits.

If these measures do not eliminate interference, please consult your dealer or an experienced radio/television technician

for assistance.

FCC CAUTION:

Pursuant to 47 CFR, Part 1521 ot the FCC rules, any changes or modifications to this Receiver not expressly
approved by Matsushita Electric Corporation of America could cause harmful Interference and would void the
user’'s authority to operate this device.

A plug and}__ack used to connect this equipment to the premises wiring and telephone network must comply with the
applicable FCC Part 68 rules and requirements adopted by the ACTA. A compliant telephone cord and modular ptug
Is provided with this product. it Is designed to be connected to a compatible modular jack that Is also compilant.
See Installation Instructions for detalls.

Ringer Equivalence Number

The REN is used to determine the number of devices that may be connected to a telephone line. Excessive RENs on a
telephone line may result in the devices not ringing in response te an incoming call. In most but not all areas, the sum of
RENSs should not exceed five (5.0). To be certain of the number of devices that may be connected to a line, as determined
by the total RENs, contact the local telephone company. The REN for this product is part of the product identifier that has
the format US:AAAEQ##TXOOCX. The digits represented by the ## are the REN without a decimal point {(e.g., 03 is a REN
of 0.3). For earlier products, the REN is separately shown on the label.

Notes: This equipment may not be used on ¢oin service provided by the telephone company. Connection to party line ser-
vice is subject to state tariffs, and therefore, you may not be able to use your own telephone equipment if you are on a party
line. Contact the State Pubic Utility Commission, Public Service Commission, or Corporate Commission For Information.
Notice must be given to the telephone company upon permanent disconnection of your Receiver from your line.

Rights of the Telephone Company

Should this interactive telavision receiver cause harm to the telephone network, the telephone company will notify you in
advance that temporaty discontinuance of service may be required. But, where prior notice is not practicable and the
circumstances warrant such action, the telephone company may temporarily discontinue service immediately. in case of
such temporary discontinuance, the telephone company must: (1) promptly notify you of such temporary discontinuance {2)
afford you the opportunity to correct the situation which gave rise to the temporary discontinuance and (3) inform you of
your right to bring a complaint to the Commission pursuant to procedures set forth in Subpart E of Part 68, FCC Rules and
Regulations if you believe it is necessary. If trouble is experienced with this interactive television receiver, for repair or
warranty information, please refer to the information provided at the rear of this manual.

The telephone company may make changes in it's communications facilities, equipment, operations or procedures where
such action is required in the operation of it's business and not inconsistent with the rules and regulations in Part 68. If
these changes are expected to affect the use or performance of your telephone equipment, the telephone company must
give you adequate notice, in writing, to allow you to maintain uninterrupted service.

Alarm Dilaling Equipment Caution:

If your home has specially wired alarm equipment connected to the telephone line, ensure that the installation of this
interactive television receiver does not disable your alarm equipment. If you gave questions about what will disable alarm
equipment, consult your telephone company or a qualified installer.

2e



CONGRATULATIONS

Congratulations

Your new Interactive TV Receiver features a solid state chassis that is designed to give you many years of enjoyment. It
was thoroughly tested and tuned at the factory for best performance.

Introduction

The Interactive TV Powered by Telecruz Technology and the Earthlink service is intended to support the growing Interactive

TV market. This TV has built-in features including: a)access to the Intemet, b)enable consumers to quickly access daily

‘cached” information {news, sports, weather, customized user preferred information, etc.), ¢} e-mail capability, d) shopping

conhvenience, e) ATVEF compliant content,

Note: This interactive TV is not capable of downloading software from the intemet. Some web pages on the intemet may not be
viewable if the contents requires a specified software to view them.

Consumers will be required to subscribe to Earthlink, the number two Intemet service provider, for the dial-up or broadband
service for at least 12 months. The dial-up service is priced at $21.95 per month, and the DSL (Broadband) is priced at
$49.95 per month. The option exists to use the same account for the PCs as well as this new TV based product.

Customer Record

The model and serial number of this product are located on the back of the television. You should note the model and serial
number in the space provided and retain as a permanent record of your purchase. This will aid in identification in the event
of theft or loss. Product registration for U.S. customers is available at www.prodreg.com/panasonic.

Model r

Number {

Serial
Number _
Care and Cleaning
Screen (Tum TV Off)

. Use a mild soap solution or window cleaner with a soft clean cloth, DO NOT USE ABRASIVE CLEANERS.
. Avoid excessive moisture and wipe dry.

Note: Do not spray any type of cleaning fiuid directly on the screen.
Cabinet, Wireless Keyboard and Remote Control

O For cabinets, keyboard and remote control, use a soft cloth dampened with water or a mild detergent solution. Avold excessive
moisture and wipe dry.
O Do not use benzene, thinner or other petroleum based products.

Specifications

Power Source
Crarpazu (s2A 120V Ac. sore
Channel Capablilty - 181 VHF-12; UHF-56; Cable-113
Video Input Jacks 1Vp-p, 75 Ohm, Phono Jack Type
Audio Input Jacks 500mV RMS 47K Ohm
Audlo Output Jacks 0-2.0V RMS 4.7K Ohm
Component input (Y / Pg / Pg) 75 Ohms, Phono Jack Type
S-Video tnput Jacks §-Video (¥-C) Connector
Modem Jack USOC RJ-11C, 4 Conductor
Ethernet 10 Base-T Jack USOC RJ-45, 8 Conductor

Specifications are subject to change without notice or obligation.

L =,
. 3e



INSTALLATION
Installation

Television Location

Follow these recommendations before deciding the location of your Interactive television.

0O Avoid excessive sunlight or bright lights, including reflections.

0 Keep away from excessive heat or moisture. Inadequate ventilation may cause intemal component failure.
O Fluorescent lighting may reduce remote control transmitting range.

O Keep away from magnetic equipment, including motors, fans and extemal speakers.

CAUTION: Use this television receiver only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the
manufacturer, or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/apparatus
combination to avoid injury from tip-over. In order to avoid injury to children, never place your television receiver

on a piece of furniture that is capable of being tilted by a child leaning on it, pulling on it, standing on it, or A
climbing on it. :

Optional Cable Connections

Shielded audio and video cables should be used between components. For best results:
O Use 75-ohm coaxial shielded cables.

O Use appropriate input and output connectors that match your component connectors.

0O Avoid long cables to minimize interference.

AC Power Supply Cord

CAUTION: TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK MATCH WIDE BLADE OF PLUG TO WIDE SLOT OF AC QUTLET -
AND FULLY INSERT. DO NOT USE A PLUG WITH A RECEPTACLE OR OTHER OUTLET UNLESS THE BLADE ﬁﬂl =
CAN BE FULLY INSERTED TO PREVENT BLADE EXPOSURE. Polarized plug

PROTECT POWER CORDS FROM BEING WALKED ON, ROLLED OVER, CRIMPED, BENT OR PINCHED, PARTICULARLY AT
PLUGS, CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLES, AND THE POINT WHERE THEY EXIT FROM THE APPARATUS.

Cable / Antenna Connection
For proper reception, either a cable or antenna connection is required.

Cable Connectlon tncoming Cable from
Connect the cable supplied by your local cable company. Cable Company
Note: A cable converter box may be required for proper reception. Check with your local cable company for

compatibility requirements. @
Antenna Connection

] . . . 75 Ohm VHF/UHF
» For proper reception of VHF/UHF channels, an external antenna is required. For best reception, an on back of TV
outdoor antenna is recommended.

. Connect homs antenna to ANT on the back of television. incoming Cable ':om
Note: Cable Mode is preset at the faclory. Antenna users must change to TV mode in the Set Up Menu under

Prog Chan. @(@
Battery Installation
Remote Control and Wireless Keyboard &
Use two AA batteries:

Battery cover is located on back of keyboard and remote.
Remove battery cover.
Install batteries matching (+) and (-} polarity signs.
Replace the battery cover.
Note: Incorrect installation can cause battery leakage and comosion that will damage the Remote Control or Wireless Keyboard.

Precautions
Replace batteries in pairs.
* Do not mix battery types (zinc carbon with alkaline).
* Do not recharge, heat, short-circuit, disassemble, or bum batteries.

Wireless Keyboard
Battery Cover

4e



FEATURE CHART

Feature Chart

MODEL CT-27D42
Features
2 TUNER PIP

75 OHM INPUT
VIDEO PICTURE MEMORY
CHANNEL INFO BANNER

VIDEO INPUT SKIP
INTERNE T/EMAIL
V-CHIP CAPABILITY
CLOSED CAPTIONING
VIDEO NORM
AUDIO NORM
STEREO
BASS/TREBLE/BALANCE
Al SOUND

AN IN (REAR/FRONT) 3 (2/1)
S-VIDEO INPUT (REAR/FRONT) (1/0)
COMPONENT VIDEO INPUT
PHONE JACK (RJ11)
ETHERNET JACK (RJ45)

HEADPHONE JACK

DDD‘DDDDDDDDDD

L))
&
B
g
-]
<
0
Q.
L7
Q
Q
>
<
w
x
Q
<

glogoa

WIRELESS KEYBOARD
PHONE CABLE
PHONEX TRANSMITTER

PHONEX RECEIVER

oo o

IMPORTANT INFORMATION REGARDING THE USE OF VIDEO GAMES, COMPUTERS, OR
OTHER FIXED IMAGE DISPLAYS.

WARNING: The marking or retained image on the picture tube resulting from viewing fixed image is
not an operating defect and as such is not covered by Warranty.

This television is designed to display constantly moving images on the screen. Continuous viewing
of stationary images such as letterbox pictures on standard screen TVs (with top/bottom bars}, non-
expanded standard (4:3) pictures on wide screen TVs (with side bars shown on each side of an
image), stock market report bars (ticker running at the bottom of the screen), video game patterns,
fixed scoreboards, bright station logos, on-line {internet) or repetitive computer style pattemns should
be limited.

The extended use of fixed image program material can cause a permanent picture tube damage,
shown as a “shadow image” viewable on nomnal programs. This type of irreversible picture tube
deterioration can be limited by performing the following steps:

* Do not display the ﬂwd image for extended periods of time.

5e



GETTING STARTED
Getting Started

Connecting to Analog Phone Line

Plug in an analog phone line into the RJ-11C phone 4 conductor located in the rear panel of the receiver. This is the upper
rectangular jack located in the jack pack area on the back panel of the receiver.

Located On Back Of Set
RJ-11C Phone
g e
4 Conductor TELEPHONE
Hlj ETHERNET
[

Connecting Wireless Jack for Modems

If the phone jack is located to far from the receiver tc make connections, use the pair of wireless modules that i is packed in
the carton with the receiver. To install, refer to the manual part # TQB2AA0410 located in the carton.

Connecting to an Ethernet Broadband Source

Plug in cable connected to an Ethemet source to the RJ-45 8 conductor on the receiver on the back panel. This is the
rectangular connector just below the RJ-11 phone jack. Make sure the cabie for the phone connection is not plugged into
the RJ-45 connector on the back panel for the Ethemet connection.

Located On Back Of Set

G TELEPHONE

RJ-45 8 Conductor | g G ETHERNET
L1

Ge



RemMOTE CONTROL OPERATION

Remote Control Operation

The remote control is designed to allow you to control not only the normal TV functions but also navigate links provided

from the interactive content displays.

Panasonic

Remote Keys Operation

Keys Non-Menu Operations Menu Operations
POWER On/off On/oft
QUIT Press to exit onscreen displays. Press to exit menus
MUTE TV Mute - |
Identifies the User that is
USER signed on to the Earthlink
Personal Start Page.
TVNIDEO Press to select desire video input. -
Displays Info Menu allowing
INFO for access to the cached
information.
Displays the Email menu,
EMAIL allowing for read, write of
email on-fine or off-line.
ACTION Upen direct cgg;\::‘lafntry, tunes to Accepts entry (Enter)
CHUP Tunes to next higher number channe! Navigation Up
CH DOWN Tunes to next lowar number channel Navigation Down
VOL LEFT Decreases the volume Navigation Left
VOL RIGHT Increase the volume Navigation Right
PAGE . )
UP/DOWN Press to page up or down while on-line.
Displays Web Menu,
WEB - allowin%for quit access to
the Intemet.
0-9 Channel tuning Alphanumeric input
R-TUNE | Tune to previously viewed TV channel. -
Displays cument TV settings (ex: SAP, .
RECALL Channe! Number, ratings).
While surfing the WEB, allows for
BACK “paging” back to a previously viswed wab -
site.
While Surfing the WEB, allows for
RELOAD “refresh” of a loading web page. h
While surfing the WEB, allows the
FWD consumer to forward to a previously -
viewed web page.
While in PIP mode, allows for the
MOVE quadrant movemsent of 1/16 or 1/4 PIP -
window.
SIZE While in PIP mode, allows for the resizing .
of the PIP FROM 1/16 to 1/9 window.
While in PIP mode, allows to SWAP
SWAP between TV as the main window, and -
Intemet as PIP or vice versa.
PIP Activates the PIP mode. -
PIP If TV video is in the PIP window, allows
CHANNEL | for channel changing of the programs. )

70




WIRELESS KEYBOARD OPERATION
Wireless Keyboard Operation

The wireless keyboard also provides the ability to not only control most TV functions but also to enter text into interactive
content pages and to navigate the on-screen with the trackball mounted on the wireless keyboard.

7
F— a w | E R T Y U ) P { ] ; &
=i - . . ! ! oL 23
N ’ E
Goen A Is I o I 3 [5 I H IJ K I L I l I _, Enter ? %
& St z X jc 1% B ]N ™ < > ? "y St -
i Lo
Ew ot =RE=N Al Ins e _ 1 26
Gwan . — e —— iChsd
— 4 —
o i tdl) P
3 & 30) 29 (28

Wireless Keyboard Operation

Keys Non-Menu Operation Menu Operation
® TVPOWER On/oft On/off
‘ Activate Menus
@ AcTiON ) While menus are displayed
select channels
® o0-9 Note: Press and hold ALT key, Alphanumeric input
then press number keys.
@ VOL DOWN Increases the volume -
() voLup Decreases the volume -
Tunes to next lower number
CH DOWN channel. N
Tunes to next higher number
® cHuP channgel. i
MUTE Mutes Audio from the TV -
tdentifies the User that is signed on to the
USER - System/Personal Start Page.
Exit from the Web mode or onscreen
QuiT ) menus,
. TV Menu selection allowing for access to
@ LA the sub menus for TV control.
continued on next page




WiIReELESS IKEYBOARD OPERATION

continued from previous page

Wireless Keyboard Operation

Keys Non-Menu Operation Menu Operation
Displays Info Menu allowing for
@ MY INFO - access to the cached information.
Displays the Email menu, allowing
E - MAIL - for read, write of email on-line or
off-line.
Displays Web Menu, allowing for
WEB - quick access to the Internet and
Earthlink Personal Start Page.
Enables the Go to screen allowing for entry
@@ GoTO of a web address. The go to screen should -
always have the hitp://www prefix.
While web surfing, enables the user to
ZOOM Zoom In and out of a web page area of -
interest.
While surfing the WEB, allows for “paging” )
@ BACK back to a previously viewed web site.
While Surfing the WEB, altows for “refresh” .
RLD of a loading web page.
While surfing the WEB, allows the
FWD consumer to forward to a previously viewed -
web page.
While surfing the Internet, can STOP the .
sTOP loading of a web page.
While connected to the Interet, the .
@ HOME Earthlink Personal Start Page Is accessed.
@& TRACKBALL On-Screen Navigation On-Screen Navigation
Quick pop-up menu enabling the user to
@ FIND search for specified text while connected to -
the Internet.
@ FAV Displays list of Intermet Favorite web sites. -
Activates the listings of previously viewed )
@ HIST pages up to 5 days.
PG UP Pages up an Internet page. - ﬂ
@ PANR Navigates Right -
PG DN Pages Down an Internet page. -
PANL Navigates left -
ENTER - -
While in PIP mode, allows to SWAP between | Displays On-Line symbol when
@ SwaP TV as the main window, and Internet as PIP | connected to the Internet and full
or vice versa. screen video Is displayed.
@ PIP Activates the PIP mode. -




TV FronNT CONTROL PANEL OPERATION

TV Front Control Panel Operation

POWER <VOLUMEP VWCHANNEL A

ACTION TVAIDEO

] ]
ceeeese (2000)
® © 06 O ® © ©
Front Control Panel Operation
Keys Non-Menu Operation Menu Operation
(® POWER On/ott On/ott
(> VOLUME DOWN increases the volume Ad]ust or Activate features
(@ VOLUME upP Decreases the volume Ad]ust or Activate features
@ CHANNEL DOWN Tunes to next lower number channel Hightight menu features
@ CHANNEL UP Tunes to next higher number channel Highlight menu features
Actlvates the Menu system as
ACTION - well as confirms a selection
(Enter).
To select the deslred input
@ TVNIDEO (RF, Video 1, 2, 3, S-Video 2 or Component) -
HPJ Use for connection of external headphones -
Use tor connection of an external device
VIDEO INPUT 3 {ex: game machine, VCR, Camcorder), -

10e




OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT CONNECTIONS

Optional Equipment Connections

Connecting Video Signals Sources
RF/Channel 3/4 (from antenna, cable or satellite box, or VCR)

Plug in cable from your antenna, cable or satellite box or VCR Channel 3 or 4 output to the ANT input connector. This
connector has threads to allow a screw on cable connector to be used.

CABLES NOT SUPPLIED TERMINALS ON BACK OF TV
~
SVIDEO INPUT 1
{input 2) LJ|: _-] R— AUDIO —
@ TELEPHONE COMPONENT
@ @ VIDEO INPUT
ETMERMET | Pp™™ Py~ YNVIDEO
"6 & ©
Video Signal ANT @ INPUT 2
i
Sources —c@-@ | roaupio @ @ @
R AMP R— AUDIO — ¢  VIDEO

VCR Connection

VCRs, video disc players, video game equipment, and DSS equipment can also be connected to the video inputs jack. See
the optional equipment manual for more information.
Procedure

1. Connect equipment as shown to rear Audio/Video input jacks.

2. Select the Video mode by pressing TV/VIDEO button.
Notes:

VIDEO 1 input is a dual-purpose input. It is primarily intended for connection with 480i devices such as a DVD player using
the Y Pg Pr component video jacks and Audio L & R jacks. However, it can also be connected to conventional composite

video sources such as a VCR, using only the Y/Video jack and Audio L & R jacks. The on-screen label will display
Component or Video 1 depending on which source is connected.

S-Video (input 2) provides a higher quality video input signal to the TV. The audio from the source can be connected to
INPUT 2 L and R audio.

TERMINALS ON BACK OF TV

W
S-VIDEO Back of VCR
%2) [:I - Re— AUDIO — L e
ﬁmm ©P— P©-— \wxnE03:?;\;;POC:‘:gm ouTPuT
ANT INPUT 2 @ L
O @ I[—TOAUDIO @ @ @ @ RAUDIO
@ R AMP R— AUDIO—L  VIDEO
| = % ® ©
CABLES NOT SUPPLIED i
Incoming
Signal

11e



OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT CONNECTIONS
Amplifier Connection (To Audio Amp)

Connect to an external audio amplifier input for listening to a stereo system.
Note: TO AUDIC AMP terminals cannot be connected directly to external speakers.
Audio Adjustments

1. Select TV SPEAKERS ON from AUDIO menu.
2. Set amplifier volume to minimum.
3. Adjust TV volume to desired level.
4. Adjust amplifier volume to match the TV,
5. Select TV SPEAKERS OFF&VAO from AUDIO menu.,
6. Volumse, mute, bass, treble and balance are now controlled from the TV.
Note: In OFF&FAQO the volume is controlled by the external amplifier.
TERMINALS ON BACK OF TV
“
S-VIDEO INPUT 1
(nput 2) ['l:l ] A— AUDIO — L
@ TELEPHONE COMPONENT
@ @ VIDEO INPUT
ETHERNET p.— P,— YNDEC
External Amplifier [::I | @ @ ®
L INPUT 2
|- 70 aubio @ @ @
(©) R awp A— AUDIQ — L  VIDEO
- /
CABLES NOT SUPPLIED

" Digital TV - Set-Top Box (DTV-STB) or DVD Player Connection
Use this diagram to connect the Panasonic DTV-STB (Digital TV-Set-Top Box) to the back of your TV.

TERMINALS ON BACK OF DTV-ST8 OR DVD PLAYER

- ) )

f SVIDED 1 h
INPUT 1
fnput 2) [:: ] R DtO@L
@ TELEPHONE @ @ COMPONENT
VIDEO INPUT
Pa— Pa— YMIDEO
RALDIO-L. Y =——Py, =Py
O,
60 @ © |
@ . INPUT 2
— Svieo 10 aupio i |
p—— o R AMP R+ aupio vidgo
- ‘
CABLES NOT SUPPLIED COMPONENT VIDEO INPUT TERMINALS ON BACK OF TV

Notes:

O There are three video inputs, ¥, Pg, and Pr. Separate component color inputs provide luminance and color separation. Use the L
(left) and R (right} audio from Inputs1.

O Select DTV-STB to 480) output mode. TV set can receive 4801 signal only.

12



TURNING ON THE TV FOR THE FIRST TiME

Turning On The TV for the First Time
AC Plug in

After making all the appropriate connections described on previous pages, plug in the AC line cord. There is an initialization
period of 10-15 seconds after the AC line cord is plugged in before the TV will respond to a POWER ON command from
the front panel, remote control, or wireless keyboard POWER keys.

License Agreement

Please carefully read the terms and conditions of this software agreement before continuing.

r ™
License Agreement O Press and hold Action button on Keyboard, then use trackball ammow to view
Fomr ™ 2 e T :—;_-—Mq more license agreemant text.
EnD SER porvRe : O After reading Licence Agreement, click on | Accept at the bottom of the
LICENSE AGREEMENT {* LICENCE") screen.

Note: This Licence Agreement is located under the Web

YOU SHOULD CAREFULLY READ THE FOLLOWING | .
: lcon in the About menu.

"TERMS AND CONDITIONS BEFORE USING THIS
SOFTWARE, ALONG WITH ANY ACCOMPANYING
DOCUMENTATION (THE SOFTWARE AND ITS

DOCUMENTATION WILL BE REFEHHEDTOHEREIN,'

\ =Y

Auto Set Up

For your convenience, Auto Set up menu will be displayed on screen when the set is tumed on for the first time. if needed,
follow the menus and procedures for setting up the features.

O WMODE - To select TV (antenna) or CABLE mode depending on the signal source.

Auto Setup
Please Connect Antenna First

O Press VOL P to select TV or CABLE.

Mode Cl Note: To exit highlight EXIT with the trackball, then press the
Auto Program . ACTION on the keyboard or press the ACTION on the
remote.
L O *Action" to Exit

0O AUTO PROGRAM - To automatically program all channels with a signal.

Auto Setu
P O Press VOL P to start Auto Programming. Auto Program
Pleass Gornect Antenna First Note: To cancel select (“Action” to cancel) Chanve! - # Not Found
Mode with trackball, then press Action on Channels Fourd 0
Auto Program W the keyboard or press Action on the Progress LILILILLIIILILONINNTINI
remote.
e ] (. omdton'toGancely, |
N

13 e



TURNING ON THE TV FOR THE FIRST TIME

Earthlink Registration

After turmning on TV and setting up Auto set up, an Earthlink Registration page will appear on-screen over the video
selected. The Earthlink Registration Page will continue to appear each time the TV is tumed on until a registration process
is completed. If you decide to register later, just exit the screen by pressing QUIT. If you decide to register during TV
viewing, press Wed button on keyboard or remote and select Set-Up menu.The registration is done through the modem
connection, even for an existing Earthlink DSL customer. This allows Earthlink to identify the Panasonic TV when Internet
access is requested. Earthlink can then download content pages that have been created specifically for a TV display, using
personalization information from the Earthlink databases selected for each user, based on the user’s profite of favorites
which will be filled out at the time of registration.

Earthlink Registration

You are just steps away from baing (Inked to
personallzed news, sports, weather, stocks,
entsrtainment, and information services
brought dight to your TV{ Click on the button
balow fo sign up and get started.

Use area code when dialing: (@]
To got an outside line, dial: [

Displaying Main Menu Icons
The Main Menu Icons provides access to the features of the TV. The Main Menu may be displayed by the following

methods:
. Pressing the ACTION, INFO, MAIL or WEB button on the remote control,
. Pressing the TV, INFO, MAIL or WEB button on the wireless keyboard.
*  Pressing the ACTION button on the TV.

WS Exit |
00

Main Menu Navigation

With the Wireless Keyboard

Using the trackball on the wireless keyboard, and moving the cursor over the icons with the trackball, causes drop downs to
appear below each of the Icons. These drop downs contain options retated to the selected lcons. As the cursor moves over
the drop downs, each function is highlighted as the cursor moves over it. Pressing the ACTION button while each feature is
highlighted, will then cause that function to be initiated.

With the Remote Control Hand Unit

Using the Volume UP and Volume DN keys will move the highlight from one of the icons to the next adjacent one, triggering
the drop down items associated with that icon.

With the TV Front Panel Keys

Using the Volume UP and Volume DN buttons will move the highlight from one of the icons to the next adjacent one,
triggering the drop down items associated with that icon.

To ExIt Main Menu

Highlight EXIT with the trackball on the keyboard or the remote navigation buttons, then press the Action button.

14 @



SETUP FOR ADMINISTRATOR AND DIFFERENT USERS

Setup For Administrator And Different Users

With the Main Menu display active, highlight the USER icon under the word “Welcome” at the left of the Main Menu. Initially
this icon will have the word “Family” displayed. Then press the Action to display the Users and Administration menu.

User lcon — g

Users And Administration Screen

First an Administrator function needs to be set up by having the user assigned to be the administrator.
1. From the Users and Administration screen, click on Admin. This will display a sub menu for entering the Administrator

password.

Users and Administration

i

Password:

. Current User: Famlly

Click on Admin to

i;;:‘;"; i Mm"‘%m display sub menu.
oK |

o

Choose 'Admin' password

Password;
Verify

S

L OK | Cancel

2. Use the keyboard to enter password, then verity password by entering the password word again (Use a password that Is easy
to remember and record It in a safe place).

Note:
prohibited setting.

After lurning set off the user will default to family. The family setting will be the same as the user with the most

3. Click on “OK” when password is completed, another sub menu will be displayed to remind you that this password is permanent.
4. Click on “Yes” to display the Administrator Set up screen,

IMPORTANT

Action is permanent. Is
this password OK?

[Yes! [No |

o’

Click on Yes to display the
New Users set up screen.

Users and Administration

3

Passwaord:| »w

| Users || Admin |

User List >{z New Uger]

Name: [ g
Password: |\ ncel
verlty | ™ Parental]
e-mall ok {'Web ok |Delete

i5e



SETUP FOR ADMINISTRATOR AND DIFFERENT USERS

Adding New Users

A new user is setup by entering the name of the new user in the Name Box, enteting a password in the Password and
Password Verify boxes below the name. Clicking on the WEB OK and EMAIL OK buttons in this display will enable the new
user to access the web and their web email account using the TV. Clicking on the TV Rating in this display will bring up an
additional screen that allows the Administrator to set the acceptable V-Chip TV ratings for this user to view various

programs that support the V-Chip rating system.
Note:  Refer to Parental Control Rating Charts section on page (17) for description of rating.

Users and Administration Ol Parental Controls
Password: User: Children 1 lDOM r
| Users || Admin | TV Ratings;| 0“'9'\5 —
' AlFV V S D
User List " Click on Parental to display the None [] arean—Permit
Name: [chienl i oK} Parental Control screen. vy [6 Off — Prohibit
Password: """ | [Cancei]  TV-v7 o OO0 0
Verify i Parental. ETV-G l[:|
(O e-matl ok {)Web Ok [-Delete ™ 000 :
vl 1010 )
1. After setting TV Rating click on “Other”,
Parenta! Controls ) Parental Controls W}
User:  [Childrent1 I Done User: Chilidren 1 ] Done :|
S e [TVRatngs|| Other | >
% AlFY Vs P D | Cli 5 isol MPAA Eng,[~Canada—
:None [ ] Green—»Permit tcl;'ltl-:‘ct)tzgr n?;zif to display —» [ None [] None[] None |"_‘rr ;
V=Y [Q] Off — Prohibit] G [0 c[l [O] []Game |
' Tv.v7 O] O] ! PG [0] C8+[O) [0 Glunrated,
wve [1 OO0 i iPG-130] GO ) :
wpa(] CICCIC] : R [0 PG[Q] ol
(T™v-4 O] CJOC00E] ; ' NC17[0]  14+[0) Green—»Permit
veal OO0 ] X __[O] 1% ot — Pronibh ]
2. After setting Other click on “Done”.
3. The Users and Administration wili be displayed, then click on “OK".
4. The “Confirm add user” menu will be displayed, then click on “Yes™.
Note:  The Administralor must also have a user name and password.
Users and Administration f“]
Pasoword: | Comfirm Add User
| Users || Admin |
User List [y New User Click on “OK” to display the Are you sure you want
Name: [chidreni | K] Confirm Add User menu. —® I to add 'Children 1'?
e sem— K
Password: ™" | [Cancd\ [Yes ] [ "No ] [Cancel
Verlty | [Parental X R J

i e

| Eall ok web oK [ Delsta [

5. To set up additional users name and separate passwords, repeat the process for “Adding New Users”.
Note: Each time a additional user is added, click on “Admin”™.

16 e



PARENTAL CONTROL RATING DESCRIPTION CHARTS
Parental Control Rating Description Charts

TV RATINGS CHART
vy All children. The themes and elements in this program are specifically
designed for a very young audience, including chitdren from ages 2-6.
Directed to older children. Themes and elements in this program may
TV-¥7 include mild physical or comedic viclence, or may frighten children under the
age of 7.
V-G General audlence. It contains little or no violence, no strong language, and
little or no sexual dialogue or situations.
TV-PG Parental guidance suggested. The program may contain infrequent coarse
language, limited violence, some suggestive sexual dialogue and situations.
TVA4 Parents strongly cautioned. This program may contain sophisticated
themes, sexual content, strong language and more intense violence.
TVMA Mature audiences only. This program may contain mature themes, profane
language, graphic viclence, and explicit sexual content.
Fv FANTASY/CARTOON VIOLENCE
v VIOLENCE
s SEX
L OFFENSIVE LANGUAGE
D DIALOGUE WITH SEXUAL CONTENT
OTHER RATINGS MPAA CHART
G GENERAL AUDIENCES. All ages admitted.
PG PARENTAL GUIDANCE SUGGESTED. Some materiai may not be suitable for
children.
PARENTS STRONGLY CAUTIONED. Some material may be inappropriate for
PG-13 .
children under 13.
R RESTRICTED. Under 17 requires accompanying parent or adult guardian.
NC-17 NO ONE 17 AND UNDER ADMITTED.
X ADULTS ONLY.
CANADA ENGLISH RATINGS CHART
¢ Programming intended for children under age 8. No offensive language,
nudity or sexual content.
cos Programming generally considered acceptable for children 8 years and over.
No profanity, nudity or sexual content.
G General programming, suitable for all audiences.
PG Parental Guidance suggested. Some materiai may not be suitable for children.
Programming contains themes or content which may not be suitable for
14+ viewers under the age of 14. Parents are strongly cautioned to exercise
discretion in permitting viewing by pre-teens and eatly teens.
18 ADULTS ONLY

17 @



PARENTAL CONTROL RATING DESCRIPTION CHARTS

Parental Control Rating Description Charts {contd.)

CANADA FRENCH RATINGS CHART

General - Programming intended for audience of all ages. Contains
G no violence, or the violence content is minimal or is depicted
appropriately.
8+ General - Not recommended for young children. Programming
Sans + intended for a broad audience but contains light or occasional
violence. Adult supervision recommended.
16.ans + Programming may not be suitable for children under the age of 16 -
ne Contains frequent scenes of violence or intense violence.
18 Programming restricted to adults. Cortains constant violence or
ans+ scenes of extreme violence.
GAME AND UNRATED CHART
Game Locks out channel 3, 4 and all Video Input modes.
Un CONTAINS NO RATING (NOT RATED) AND NA (NOT APPLICABLE)
PROGRAMS. Movie has not been rated or rating does not apply.

Unlock Parental Control Menu

1. Select “Press Action to unlock” with trackball, then press Action button.

Note: Only the administrator password can uniock this menu.
2. Click on Admin, then enter administrator password.
3. The administrator can now change setting to unlock.

T voeo: ]
. A

Prass ¢ “Action" wnlock

18 e



Main MENU IcON FEATURES

Main Menu Icon Features

TV icon
TV

Setti

Settings
Timer

- Programs J

Listings |

a TV Guide via the Intemnet.
listing from the cable company in the area.

the Timer menu.

a aoa o a

ng ;

Programs - The Programs submenu will enable the user to connect to the Intemet and View
Listings - The Listings submenu will enable the user to connect to the internet and to view
Setting - The Settings drop down will enable the TV settings series of menus beginning with

Intfoactive - This menu will enable the user to be notified about on-line content.

When the Timer Icon is highlight, pressing the Channel Down key will move the highlight to “Time Set Mode.” Pressing
the Channel down key again will move the highlight down to the next item on the menu, “Time (hh,mm)” Subsequent
presses of the Channel Down key will continue to move the highlight to the next successive items on the menu (Date,
Slesp Timer, etc.). Pressing the Channel Up key will move the highlight up to the menu item directly above the current
highlighted function.

Qo

Audilo

a agaodaa 9

Time set Mode - Press VOL buttons to select MANUAL or AUTO.
Sleep Timer - Select to tum television off in 30, 60 or 90 minutes.
Select NO to turn off timer.

On/off Timer -To turn the television on and off at selected times, on
selected channels. TIME of day must be entered to operate the
Timer Program feature.

Note: Highlight Exit, then press Action button to exit menu.

Audio Mode - Select STEREO, SAP (Second Audio Program) or

MONO. (Use MONO when stereo signal is weak.)

Bass - Increase or decrease the low frequency response.

Treble - Increase or decrease the high frequency response.

Balance - Emphasize the left/right speaker volume.

Surround - Enhances audio response when listening to stereo.

Al Sound - Equalize overall volume levels across all channels. (Al

sound is not available in VIDEQ mode.)

Speaker - Select to control audio from the TV speakers:

. ON - TV speakers operate nomally. :

. OFF & Variable Audio Out - TV speakers off - audio adjustable by
television.

U OFF & Fixed Audio QOut - TV speakers off - audio adjustable by the
external amplifier only.

Normal Settings - Reset BASS, TREBLE and BALANCE

adjustments to factory dsfault settings.

Note: Highlight Exit, then press Action button to exit menu.

Bass [ R B R B
Trebie I I I N A A ]
Balance U I A R A ]

on
Surround o
On
No

19 e



MAIN MENU ICON FEATURES

Channel

O Channel Caption - Provide labels for stations using up to four characters TV Settings

for each station (see below for procedures).

O Input Label - Lets you label the video input connections for onscreen

display (see next page for procedures).

O Favorite Channe! - After entering favorite channels and selecting
Channel Scan FAV, only favorite channels will be scan when pressing

channel Up/Down buttons (see page 22 for procedures).

3J Channel Scan - To scan ALL channels or Favorite channels when using

CH Up/Down buttons.
Note:  Righlight Exit, then press Action button to exit menu.

Channel Caption Procedure

~ v

Press TV button on Keyboard.
Highlight SETTING on the drop down menu.
Press ACTION button to display TV Setting menu.

Highlight the Channel l@; icon.
Highlight Channel Caption E% {see menu 1), then press the

ACTION button to display the Channel Labeling menu (see menu 2).
Select desire channel number to apply Channel Labeling. Use trackball
or navigation buttons to select, then press ACTION button to display
Channel Labeling sub-menu (see menu 3).

Highlight first dash, then press CH Lip/Down or use letter keys on
kayboard to enter character. Repeat until all characters are enter up to
four.

Note: To delete a channel Labeling, highlight Clear, then press
ACTION button. To retum to a previous sefting, highlight
Cancel, then press the ACTION button.

To continue adding Channel Labeling, highlight EXIT, then press

ACTION button and repeat steps 6 through 8.

Channel Scan All

} Move = - Adjust )]

Menu 1

CHANNEL LABELING

1" 2 -
2 D =
1B e
+«ID v -
g SHER s >EED
cNND oD 2 EED ‘%
7R EEED 7 D
D P
o T 1 2
willd 2 oD

()
(< Tomow O *Action* to input text |
To view lower To view higher
channels Menu 2 channels
CHANNEL LABELING

.

C__J) C ) ),
[~ - Tomove  Tosoled letter

L2

Menu 3

200



Main MENU ICON FEATURES

Input Label Procedure

Press TV button on Keyboard.
Highlight SETTING on the drop down menu.
Press ACTION button to display TV Setting menu.

~ LN

Highlight the Channel (=24 icon.
5. Highlight Input Label (see menu 1), then press the

ACTION button to display the Input Labeling menu (see menu 2).

6. Select desire Video Input 1, 2 or 3. Use trackball or navigation buttons
to select, then press ACTION button to display Input Labeling sub-
menu (see menu 3).

7. Highlight first dash, then press CH Up/Down or use letter keys on
keyboard to enter character. Repeat until all characters are enter up to

sight.
Note: To delete a Input Labeling, highlight Clear, then press INPUT LABELING
ACTION button. To retum to a previous setting, highlight [ Cv_mgojﬁq
Cancel, then press the ACTION button. CviDeEO 2 D
8. To continue adding Input Labeling, highlight EXIT, then press ACTION CvipEQ s D
button and repeat steps 6 through 9. (GD)
9. To skip desire video mode when pressing TV/VIDEO button, highlight = - -
first dash, then press CH Down button to display SKIP or use the x JO Mmove O "Action® to input text__
keyboard to type the word SKIP. {(see menus 3 and 4). Menu 2
INPUT LABELING
&VIDEOZ‘![F
O D C D)
[+ Tomove . Toselectletter ]
Menu 3
INPUT LABELING
VIDECHE D
2> - C b
{ <~ Tomove , Tosalect letter )
Menu 4
Note: Press CH Down button while first
dash is highlighted to display SKIP.
T MR M

210



MAIN MENU ICON FEATURES
Favorite Channel Procedure

1. Press TV button on Keyboard.
2. Highlight SETTING on the drop down menu.
3. Press ACTION button to display TV Setting menu.
4. Highlight the Channel icon.
5. Highlight Favorite Channel {see menu 1), then press the
ACTION button to display the Favorite Channels menu (see menu 2).
6. Highlight desire channel number to add to favorite channel list (see menu
2}, then press the Action button (Channe! number background will change
o purpla).
Note: To view more channels highlight the ball on the right side of the
menu, then use CH Up/Down or select with the trackball and FAVORITE CHANNELS
press and hold Action button while rotating trackball Up or Down. T2 3 45 6,17 8,9 110
7. Repeat step 6 to continue adding favorite channels. 21112713 14715 16,17, 18 19120
8. To delete all Favorite Channels, highfight Clear All, then press the ACTION ”21 22 23 24°25!26.27.28'29,30 r
button. To select all channels, highlight “Select All", then press the ACTION ©.31732°33 "34 35 36" 3; 23‘39}40
button. To delete an unwanted channel, highlight the channel number, then : ‘é} .gg g g ;g gg 4 53: 532653 |
press the Action button. 61762 /63, 64\65 5, 67:68/60:70. !
9. Highlight EXIT, then press Action button to exit (see menu 2). I Ty A
<+ Tomove O "Action” to setect J
Menu 2 Slide down or up to
view more channels
while in cable mode.
Picture

O Color - Adjusts desired color intensity.

O Tint - Adjusts natural flesh tones.

O Brightness - Adjusts dark areas of picture.

01 Plcture - Adjusts white areas of picture.

O Sharpness - Adjusts clarity of outline detail.

3O Color Temp - To increase and decrease WARM (red) and COOL (blue) colors
to suit personal preferences or select NORMAL.

O Normal Setting - Reset picture adjustments (Color, Tint, Brightness, Picture,
Color Temp and Sharpness) to factory default settings or select No.

Notes:

. Highlight Exit, then press Action button to exit menus.

+  Video adjustments can be individually set for TV RF and each video input
mode.

Brightness (]

Normal
No

22 e



MAIN MENU ICON FEATURES

Set Up

oaaQ

Mode - To select TV (antenna) or CABLE mode depending on the signal
source.

Auto Program - To automaticalty program all channels with a signal.
Manual Program - To manually add or delete channels.

CC on Mute - Activates the Closed Caption feature when the MUTE
button on the remote control is pressed.

Recommended setting for CC on Mute:

. CC on Mute: C1

. CC Mode: Off

CC Mode - This television contains a built-in decoder that displays
{Closed Captioned) text across the screen (white or colored letters on
black background). It allows the viewer to read the dialogue of a
television program or other information. The program viewed must
include Closed Captioning for the feature to work.

Activate the onscreen Closed Caption feature by setecting cne of the

following modes:

. OFF - When Closed Caption is not desired.

. C1 - For video related information to be displayed, up to 4 lines onscreen at
a time. (It does not block relevant parts of the picture). Text may be in any
language.

. C2 - C4 - For other modes of video related information.

Note: Highlight Exit, then press Action button to exit menu.

O User/Admin (Parental Control)
1. Highlight User/Admin(Parental Control), then press Action.
2. User and Administration screen will be displayed.

1
Auto Program »-
Manual Program | 2 /
CC on Mute No ¢
CC Mode Off
User/Admin(Parental Control) »> ;

[ 1 Move < - Agust

Users and Administration

. . [ Users ;I Admin |
v Press Action to display Users
- And Administration menu. Family
CC on Muta No
CC Moda S
User/Admin{Parental Corttrol) ﬂ [ OK ]
Gangal)
! Move - - Adjust
v i ] \Current User: Family y
Note:  Refer fo “Set Up for Administrator and Different Users® on page (15) for setting Users and Administration menu.
InfoActive
InfoActive Selup
b
This TV enables you to be notified about |}
online content related to the program you |
. . . . are watching and to download i right to ;
O The InfoActive submenu will enable the user to be notified about on-line  §; your TV with the touch of a buttont Set

content related to the program you are watching and download it right
to your TV.

the checkbox below to be remeanded whenaver
an infoActive program is being viewed.

Enable link reminder: O

(O Exit )

23 0



MAaiN MENU ICON FEATURES
My Info Icon

My tnfo Home 0 When the user selects the Home option, the Interactive TV will first
0 begin a dialing sequence to the Earthlink service.

.né ‘

_ News News O This series of submenus is created by having the user define the

_Sports Sports preferred cached content when registering with the Earthlink service.
Weather | This content will be downloaded to the TV on a daily basis not less than

mm—— Weather 5 times a day.

Stocks Stocks

Set Up

Select to display the Info Download Setup screen. This screen is used to program up to three time periods for the system to
automatically connect and preload your data for later viewing. Click (+) for time forward and (-) for time backwards.

Info Download Setup
¢ 3
O Enable @ © 12:00AM-12:30AM

O Enable @ © 12:00AM-12:30AM
O Enable @ © 12:00AM-12:30AM

Program up to three time periods for
the system to automatically connect
and pretoad your data for later viewing.

(0 Update Now)  (©Online Setup)

E-mail lcon

Efﬁ’%@ﬁ

e

O These submenus will enable the user to create (write) emails as well as check incoming
emails. This system will utilize IMAP protocol, which enables the user to retain the email
that is read on the TV for viewing on their PC account. This is an important consideration,
since the interactive TV does not have a printer port, and consumer may select to print
their emails at a later date. Only when the user specifically deletes the email will the email
be deleted. Select setup to organize e-mail.

2

O Go To and Search - The various submenu’s will enable the user to access their home page,
which in this case is defaulted to the Earthlink Personal Start page {www.earthlink.net).
About - This feature lsts you download the latest software or read the Telecruz Agreement.
Setup - This feature is used to set up your account and get connected.

240



PIP REMOTE FUNCTION BUTTONS (WHEN MAIN PICTURE iS TV)

PIP Remote Function Buttons (when main picture is TV)
This Interactive television includes a two tuner Picture In Picture (PIP) feature. This allows watching two (2) live broadcasts
at the same time without or with an external video source (VCR).
PIP (Picture-in-Picture) Button

Main Channel #
or Video Source

Main Picture
with Audio

Swap Button

PIP Frame

CH:| 5
TITLE:
RATING:
1 I

PIP Video Source

orPIPCH &

Size Button

Jaf}— Main Picture

-}— large PIP frame
D | fl— small PIP frame

PIP Channel Buttons

1 Press the

PIP

O Press @,

O Press

to display PIP frame.

while PIP frame is displayed to select

desired input mode.

PIP

O Press @‘

again to cancel the PIP feature.

Note: Audio is from Main Picture only.

SIZE

large or small PIP frame.

the main picture with the picture in the PIP frame.

PIP CHANNEL

& prey
LV LA

through channels.

~af}— Main Picture
PIP frame
kelil PIP Channel
.

(when PIP frame is displayed) to interchange

O Press [l | (when PIP frame is displayed) to choose either the

while PIP frame is displayed to scan

25e



PIP REMOTE FUNCTION BUTTONS (WHEN IMAIN PICTURE IS TV)
PIP Remote Function Buttons (contd.)

Move Button
[]=—o MOVE
é O The PIP frame may be placed at any comer of the Main Picture by pressing the [ 1
i |
I:I pu‘tton. Each time the MOVE button is pressed, the PIP frame will move counterclockwise as
» illustrated.
TV/VIDEO Button
CH#& |T—®» VIDEO1 —® VIDEO2 —— O Press while PIP frame is displayed to

{ select desired input mode (RF, Video1, Video2 or
VIDEC 3 - Video 3).

26 e



PIP OPERATION (WHEN MAIN PICTURE IS EARTHLINK HOME PAGE OR WEB)
PIP Operation (when main picture is Earthlink home page or Web)

Once connected to the web, the browser will launch and the consumer can also select to watch TV, by activating the PIP
mode. The PIP mode can be activated by pressing the PIP button on the remote or on the keyboard. If the PIP button is
pressed while connected to the Intemet, the following type of screen shall appear:

The P!P window will have a specified area when in this Web-PIP mode. The PIP size and move functions will not be
available in this mode.

Top of screen with PIP being displayed

Select, then click here to quit and retum to normal picture Select, then press Action button to change channels

or volume level.
* PIP frame channel or video display,
\‘ Click here to hide PIP frame
€}

This screen shall also enable the user to access the main menu item such as TV, My Info, and Email. In addition, various
TV controls (Channel Up/down and Volume up/down) shall be made available on the screen as shown. The icons listed
next to the PIP window are specific web navigation icons. These icons also exist on the wireless keyboard.

Note: * To select a direct channel number for the PIP frame from the keyboard, press and hold the ALT key, then press 0~9
keys to select dasire channel.
Top of screen without PIP being displayed

Click here to dispiay PIP frame

«

WEB TOOLS

Keyboard PIP Buttons Operation

PIP Button - To display or delete PIP frame.
Swap - Press SWAP while on-line to interchange web page with normal Main Picture, a small On-line icon will be displayed
in the top left comer of the picture to remind you that web is active. Press SWAP again to retumn to web page.

Note: To exit on-line connection, press the Quit key.

- 7Tt
On-linelcon — g

N |2
o Y N

Normal Main Picture ———————————

27 @



TROUBLESHOOTING CHART FOR NORMAL TV OPERATION

Troubleshooting Chart For Normal TV Operation

28 ¢

Before calling for service, determine the symptoms and follow suggested solutions.

SBItions
By ;.-"_'-_
\J CEN Adjust Antenna Location and Connaction
Noisy Audio Snowy Video
4 : . .
[( P J" Adjust Antenna Location and Connection
N Check Antenna Lead-in Wire
Noisy Audio Muttiple Image
/5 LN - . " .
( 4 J" 55::5;; Move television from Electrical Appliances, Lights,
AN SO Vehicles and Medical Equipment
Noisy Audio Interference
Increase Volume
B( @ Check Mute
\ \ Check television SPEAKERS on/oft
No Audio Normal Video | Change Channel
ﬂ:]éb B Set TV or Cable Mode Properly
et Check Antenna Cables
Noisy Audio No Video with
Snow
Check Power Cord is Piugged into Active Outlet
Adjust Brightness and Audio Controls
? Change Channel
- Check Cable Connections
No Audio No Video/No PIP Check Second Video Source Operation
ﬂ{"} @ Adjust Color Settings
AN N Change Channsl
Normal Audio No Color
% {?}’ Check Audio Is Set To Stereo or Mono, Not SAP
Wrong Audio Normal Video
N Replace Remote Contro] Batteries
Nommal Audio Normal Video

intermittent Remote Control Operation




TROUBLESHOOTING CHART FOR NORMAL TY OPERATION

Troubleshooting Chart When Using TV For Interactive Operation

ISolirtions,
Snowy Video Adjust Antenna Location and Connection
Change Channel
Can't connect to Intemet | Check Telephone or Ethemet Connection
Check Modem Connection
Try To conhect Again

TV will not come ON after
pressing POWER button

Wait 10 to 15 seconds in try again
Check Power Cord is Plugged into Active Outlet

Can't select desire channel

Set TV or Cable Mode Properly
Check Antenna Cables

No Video

Check Power Cord is Plugged into Active QOutlet
Adjust Brightness and Audio Controls

Change Channel

Check Cable Connections

Deselect Video Mode

No PIP

Press PIP button Again.
Check Second Video Source Operation

Woeak Color

Adjust Color Settings
Change Channel

Car’t load Web page

Try loading Web page Again
Try typing Web page address again.

Intermittent Keyboard
Operation

Replace Wireless Keyboard Batteries

Make sure you point the Keyboard at the TV remote sensor

Move closer to the TV, you may be outer range

290



LIMITED WARRANTY

PANASONIC CONSUMER ELECTRONICS COMPANY, PANASONIC SALES COMPANY,

DIVISION OF: DIVISION OF:

MATSUSHITA ELECTRIC CORPORATION OF AMERICA MATSUSHITA ELECTRIC OF PUERTO RICO,
One Panasonic Way INC., Ave. 65 de Infanteria, Km. 9.5
Secaucus, New Jersey 07094 San Gabrel industrial Park

Carolina, Puerto Rico 00985

Panasonic Color Television
Limited Warranty

Limited Warranty Coverage

If your product does not work properly because of a defect in materials or workmanship, Panasonic
Consumer Electronics Company or Panasonic Sales Company (collectively referred to as “the warran-
tor”) will, for the length of the period indicated on the chart below, which starts with the date of original
purchase ("warranty period"), at its option either (a) repair your product with new or refurbished parts,
or (b) replace it with a new or a refurbished product. The decision to repair or replace will be made by
the warrantor.

TV CATEGORIES _ ALL PARTS EXCEPT CRT CRT LABOR SERVICE
| 227-27" diagonal | 1 (ONE) YEAR | 2(TWO) YEARS | 90 DAYS [ IN-HOME OR CARRY-IN |

During the “Labor” warranty period there will be no charge for labor. During the “Parts" warranty
period, there will be no charge for parts. You must carry-in your product or arrange for in-home service
(in-home service available only for 22" [diagonal} and larger screen), as applicable, during the
warranty period. If non-rechargeable batteries are included, they are not warranted. This warranty
only applies to products purchased and serviced in the United States or Puerto Rico. This warranty is
extended only to the original purchaser of a new product which was not sold “as is". A purchase receipt
or other proof of the original purchase date is required for warranty service.

Carry-in or In-Home Service
For Carry-in or In-Home Service (as applicable) in the United States call 1-800-211-PANA(7262) or

visit Panasonic Web Site: http://www.panasonic.com.
For assistance in Puerto Rico call Panasonic Sales Company (787)-750-4300 or fax (787)-768-2910.

in-Home service, if applicable, requires clear, complete and easy access to the product by the autho-
rized servicer and does not include removal or re-installation of an installed preduct. It is possible that
certain in-home repairs will not be completed in-home, but will require that the product, or parts of the
product, be removed for shop diagnosis and/or repair and then returned.

Limited Warranty continued on next page

30e



LIMITED WARRANTY

Limited Warranty continued from previous page

Limited Warranty Limits And Exclusions

This warranty ONLY COVERS failures due to defects in materials or workmanship, and DOES NOT
COVER normal wear and tear or cosmetic damage, nor does it cover markings or retained images on
the picture tube resulting from viewing fixed images (including, among other things, letterbox pictures
on standard 4:3 screen TV'’s, or non-expanded standard 4:3 pictures on wide screen TV's, or onscreen
data in a stationary and fixed location). The warranty ALSO DOES NOT COVER damages which
occurred in shipment, or failures which are caused by products not supplied by the warrantor, or
failures which result from accidents, misuse, abuse, neglect, mishandling, misapplication, alteration,
fautty installation, set-up adjustments, misadjustment of consumer controls, improper maintenance,
power line surge, lightning damage, modification, or commercial use (such as in a hotel, office,
restaurant, or other business), rental use of the product, service by anyone other than a Factory
Servicenter or other Authorized Servicer, or damage that is attributable to acts of God.

THERE ARE NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES EXCEPT AS LISTED UNDER "LIMITED WARRANTY
COVERAGE". THE WARRANTOR IS NOT LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT, OR ARISING OUT OF ANY
BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY. (As examples, this excludes damages for lost time, cost of having
someone remove or re-install an installed unit if applicable, or travel to and from the servicer. The
items listed are not exclusive, but are for illustration only.) ALL EXPRESS AND IMPLIED WARRAN-
TIES, INCLUDING THE WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, ARE LIMITED TO THE PERIOD OF
THE LIMITED WARRANTY.

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or limita-
tions on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the exclusions may not apply to you.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have others rights which vary
from state to state. If a problem with this product develops during or after the warranty period,
you may contact your dealer or Servicenter. If the problem is not handled to your satisfaction,
then write to the warrantor's Consumer Affairs Department at the addresses listed for the
warrantor.

PARTS AND SERVICE (INCLUDING COST OF AN IN-HOME SERVICE CALL, WHERE

APPLICABLE) WHICH ARE NOT COVERED BY THIS LIMITED WARRANTY ARE YOUR
RESPONSIBILITY.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER DAMAGES OR MISOPERATION TO THIS INTERACTIVE
TV DUE TO VIRUS THROUGH THE INTERNET.

Limited Warranty continued on next page

3le



CUSTOMER SERVICES DIRECTORY

For Product Information, Operating Assistance, Literature Request, Dealer Locations, and
all Customer Service inquiries please contact:
1-800-211-PANA (7262), Monday-Friday 9am - 9pm; Saturday-Sunday 9am - 7pm, EST.

Web Site: http://www.panasonic.com
You can purchase parts, accessories or
locate your nearest servicenter by visiting
our Web Site.

Accessory Purchases:

1-800-332-5368 (Customer Orders Only)

Panasonic Services Company 20421 84th Avenue South, Kent, WA 98032
(6 am to 5 pm Monday - Friday; 6 am to 10:30 am Saturday; PST)

(Visa, MasterCard, Discover Card, American Express, Check)

Service in Puerto Rico
Matsushita Electric of Puerto Rico, Inc. Panasonic Sales Company/Factory Servicenter:

Ave. 65 de Infanteria, Km. 9.5, San Gabriel Industrial Park, Carolina, Puerto Rico 00985
Phone (787) 750-4300 Fax (787) 768-2910

32e



INDEX

Index

A

About 24

AC Plugin13

AC Power Supply Cord 4

Adding New Users 16

Al Sound 19

Amplifier Connection
{To Audic Amp) 12

Antenna Connection 4

Audio 19

Audio Mode 19

Auto Program 13, 23

Auto Set Up 13

B

Balance 19

Bass 19

Battery Installation 4

Brightness 22

C

Cabinet and Remote Control 3

Cable / Antenna Connection 4

Cable Connection 4

Canadian English Ratings Chart 17

Canadian French Ratings Chart 18

Care and Cleaning 3

Caution 4

CC Mode 23

CC on Mute 23

Channel 20

Channel Caption 20

Channel Caption Procedure 20

Channel Scan 20

Color 22

Color Temp 22

Congratulations 3

Connecting to an Ethernet
Broadband Source 6

Connecting to Analog Phone Line 6

Connecting Video Signals
Sources 11

Customer Record 3

Customer Services Directory

D

Digital TV - Set-Top Box (DTV-STB)
or DVD Player Connection 12

Displaying Main Menu Icons 14

E

Earthlink Registration 14

E-mail lcon 24

F

Favorite Channel 20

Favorite Channel Procedure 22

Feature Chart 5

Front Control Panel Operation 10
G

Game And Unrated Chart 18
Getting Started 6

Go To 24

H

Home 24

l

Important Information 2, 5
Infoactive 19

Input Label 20

" Input Label Procedure 21

Installation 4

Introduction 3

K

Keyboard PIP Buttons Cperation 27

L

License Agreement 13

Limited Warranty 30

Listings 19

M

Main Menu Icon Features 19

Main Menu Navigation 14

Manual Program 23

Move Button 26

My Info lcon 24

N

News 24

Normal Setting 22

Normal Settings 19

0

On/off Timer 19

Optional Cable Connections 4

Optional Equipment Connections 11

Other Ratings MPAA Chart 17

P .

Parental Control Rating Description
Charts 17

Picture 22

PIP Button 25, 27

PIP Channe! Buttons 25

PIP Operation (when main picture is
Earthlink home page or Web) 27

PIP Remote Function Buttons (when
main picture is TV) 25

Programs 19

R

Radio Interference 2

Remote Control Operation 7

Remote Keys Operation 7

S

Screen 3

Search 24

Search Button 26

Set Up 23, 24

Setting 19

Settings 19

Setup 24

Setup For Administrator And
Different Users 15

Sharpness 22

Size Button 25

Sleep Timer 19

Speaker 19

Specifications 3

Sports 24

Stocks 24

Surround 19

Swap 27

Swap Button 25

T

Television Location 4

Time set Mode 19

Timer 19

Tint 22

Treble 19

Troubleshooting Chart For Normal
TV QOperation 28

Troubleshooting Chart When Using
TV For Interactive Operation 29

Turmning On The TV for the First
Time 13

TV Front Control Panel Operation 10

TV lcon 19

TV or Cable 13

TV Ratings Chart 17

TV/Video Button 26

U

Unlock Parental Control Menu 18

User/Admin (Parental Control) 23

Users And Administration Screen 15

\'4

VCR Connection 11

w

Weather 24

Web 24

Web lcon 24

Wireless Keyboard Operation 8

33 e



Sacaucus, New Jersey (07094
WWW. DEMESORIC.COMm



	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	IMPORTANT INFORMATION
	CONGRATULATIONS
	INTRODUCTION
	CUSTOMER RECORD
	CARE AND CLEANING
	SPECIFICATIONS

	INSTALLATION
	TELEVISION LOCATION
	OPTIONAL CABLE CONNECTIONS
	AC POWER SUPPLY CORD
	CABLE / ANTENNA CONNECTION
	BATTERY INSTALLATION

	GETTING STARTED
	CONNECTING TO ANALOG PHONE LINE
	CONNECTING WIRELESS JACK FOR MODEMS
	CONNECTING TO AN ETHERNET BROADBAND SOURCE

	REMOTE CONTROL OPERATION
	WIRELESS KEYBOARD OPERATION
	TV FRONT CONTROL PANEL OPERATION
	OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT CONNECTIONS
	TURNING ON THE TV FOR THE FIRST TIME
	AC PLUG IN
	LICENSE AGREEMENT
	AUTO SET UP
	EARTHLINK REGISTRATION
	DISPLAYING MAIN MENU ICONS
	MAIN MENU NAVIGATION

	SETUP FOR DIFFERENT USERS
	PARENTAL CONTROL RATING DESCRIPTION CHART
	UNLOCK PARENTAL CONTROL MENU

	MAIN MENU ICON FEATURES
	TV ICON
	MY INFO ICON
	E-MAIL ICON
	WEB ICON

	PIP REMOTE FUNCTION BUTTONS (WHEN MAIN PICTURE IS TV)
	PIP OPERATION (WHEN MAIN PICTURE IS EARTHLINK HOME PAGE OR WEB)
	KEYBOARD PIP BUTTONS OPERATION

	TROUBLESHOOTING CHART FOR NORMAL TV OPERATION
	TROUBLESHOOTING CHART WHEN USING TV FOR INTERACTIVE OPERATION
	LIMITED WARRANTY
	CUSTOMER SERVICES DIRECTORY
	INDEX

